R EEEE————————
. Moy JHnoL % Dl ilust sz
ENFORCEMENT COMMIEZSION
National Statz Bank Buillding _ .
28 West State Street . A.0. 62-1973
Trenton, Wew Jersay 08608 ' :

—_— Octobar 22, 1373

Mz, Gilda Beltrone

Campaign Treasurer

Samocratic Club of Denarest
‘New Jersey

P, O, Box 94

Demarest, MNew Jersay 07627

Re: The New Jersay Caapaign COntributians and
Expenditures Reporting Act, P. L. o
1973, c. 83 ("thse Act®)

Your Letter Dated September 24, 1973

Daar Ms. Beltrong:

Your latter of September 24, 1973 to the New Jersey Election
Law Enforcement cOmmission ("the Commission”), including a request
for advisory opinion, has been fo*warded to re for reply.

1. Your letter raises questions: regarding reporting
by "politicdl clubs”. It is not clear from the
language of your letter whether the club +o which
you refer is a municipal committee of a political
party or whather it 15 a political committee. 1In
the case or a club organized to promote the candi-
dacy of one or more candidates, withont a purpose -

. or term of existence subatantially longer than the
campalgn of such candidates, then such a club is
a political committee and 1s not reguired to file
reports pursuant to Section 8 of contributions re-
ceived or expenditures made in behalf of any candi-~
date if nons of the ¢andidates supported by such
commitiea ig required to file reports pursuant to

- Section 16 ‘of the Act, _ . ,

If, however, your club has a permanent or continuing

. existence unrelated to the candidacy of particular
candidates, or if it receives contributions or makes
expenditures from time to time vwhich are not related
to the promotion of the candidacy of a particular
candidate or candidates, or if it is the lawfully
constituited rmunicipal committee of a political party,

~or carxies on in fact the continuing functions of a
municipal committes of a political party, then such
club is regarded as a "political party committee™, and
is subject to the pre-election and post~election reporting
requiremenus of Section 16, incorncrated by ruferenca
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into paragraph 1 of Section 8 of the Rct.  Such
committee is not required to include in its report
contributions or expenditures in kehalf of a candidate
if nona of the candidates supported by such committes
iz reguired to flle a report pursuant to Ssction 16 of
+tha Act. o . S

All political party commnittees are subject to the

" March 1 reporbing requirement contained in Daragranh 2

of Section 8 of the Act

The campaign account of the club'may"be uged for both -
candidates in common., Such an account would be the
account of a political committee or political party -
committee which would be required to designate a
treasurer and depository and would bs subject to tha
reporting requirements imposed upon such committaes,
The eztablishment of such campaign account would not
relleva any of the individual candidates from the :
obligation to appoint a campaign treasurer and desig-~

nate a campaign depository for each candidate and to
- report under the Act. Under the Act the same perszon

could ba named as treasurer by both of the candidates

' and the club and the same bank could be named as deposi- ~

tory by both of the candidates and the club. In the
event that a campaign account of the kind described in
vour letter is used, there must be sufficient identiflica-~
tion of contributions and expenditures to pernmit a later

' demonstration that a repoxt or affidavit of a candidate

is accurate and i3 based upon accurata xecords and that

the total spending limits as to such candiaate hava not
. bean exceed=4d. , o ,

Under the facts as sst fo:thvin'YOur le£tar, if an allo~,

“cation of half of the expenditures to each of the ecandi-~

dates would ke reasonable in the circumstances(e.g., an

“allocation of $1,300 equally between two candidates), ,
~then each canaidata could file the appropriate affidavit.

" In that eveat, your club would have no obligation to

file pre-election or post-election reports if it is a
political commiites under the test described in vara-.
graph 1 of this lettex. If your club is a political

- party committee uandexr tbat test, then it would he
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required to file the pre-election and post-election
reports, but ne=d not include in the report contri-
butions or expenditures on behalf of the candidates,
where neither of the candidates is required to £ile
a report. .

Yours very truly,

New Jersey Election Law
Enforcement Commission

_ Edwar% Je %ggrg%;, Esg.

Legal Counsel
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